

CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organization under the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India) "Shiksha Kendra", 2, Community Centre, Preet Vihar, New Delhi 110092

CBSE/DIR/VOC/2015 Date: 18-11-2015

To The Heads of the Institutions Affiliated to CBSE

Subject: National Apprenticeship Training Scheme.

Dear Principal,

It is to bring to your kind notice that there are four Boards of Apprenticeship Training/Board of Practical Training (BOATs/ BOPT) located at Mumbai, Kanpur, Chennai & Kolkata under the Union Ministry of Human Resource Development to facilitate skill training to Engineering Graduates, Diploma holders in Engineering and 10+2 Vocational Certificate holders through the National Apprenticeship Training Scheme.

The basic objective of Apprenticeship Training is to fulfill/match, any gap in so far as practical/ hands on experience of freshly pass-out students. This one year practical training is counted as experience for job purposes and the apprentices are paid monthly stipend during apprentice period.

It is to inform you that the Hon'ble Minister for Human Resource Development has launched the National Web Portal of National Apprenticeship Training Scheme on 10th September, 2015 and the Portal ensures seamless connectivity with all the stakeholders including students, establishments and technical institutions across the country for transparent administration through e-Governance.

Therefore, you are requested to share the information amongst the students who are pass-outs of class XII from vocational courses that the National Apprenticeship Training Scheme implemented by the Ministry of HRD, Govt. of India, so that they can avail these opportunities of training on completion of their studies at Sr. Secondary level in Vocational subjects.

Yours sincerely,

(M.V.V. PRASADA RAO) DIRECTOR (V & E)

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18, Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet SinghMarg, New Delhi-110016.
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, A-28, Kailash Colony, New Delhi-110048.
- 3. The Director of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 4. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESS Plaza, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi-85.

- 5. The Additional Director General Director General of Army Education, A-Wing, SenaBhawan, DHQ-PO, New Delhi.
- 6. The Deputy Director of Education, Border Security Force, Block-10, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
- 7. The Secretary, AWES, Army Headquarters, Adjutant General Branch CW-4, Army Welfare Education Society, West Block No.; 3, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110022.
- 8. The Secretary Director (HRDD), Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok (Sikkim)-737101.
- 9. The Director of Education, Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Port Blair-744101.
- 10. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Aurnachal Pradesh, Civil Sectt. Itanagar-70111, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 11. The Director of Public Instruction, Chandigarh Administration, Sector-9, Chandigarh-160017.
- 12. The Director (IT), CBSE with a request to put the circular in the CBSE main website.
- 13. All the Regional Director / Officers of the CBSE, Delhi.
- 14. The PRO, CBSE.
- 15. The Research Officer (Tech), CBSE with a request to put the circular on the CBSE Academic Website.
- 16. Associate Professor (Humanities & Languages), CBSE with a request to get the circular printed in the forth coming issue of CENBOSEC.
- 17. PS to the Chairman, CBSE, Delhi.
- 18. PS to the Director, CTET/JNVST.
- 19. PS to the Director, Vocational & Edusat, CBSE, Delhi.
- 20. PS to the Secretary, CBSE, Delhi.
- 21. PS to the Controller of Examinations, CBSE.
- 22. Joint Secretary, Academics & Training, CBSE, Delhi.
- 23. JS(Tel), MHRD, Dept of higher Education, N Delhi for information
- 24. Secretary, All School Boards.

(M.V.V. PRASADA RAO) DIRECTOR (V & E)